			P. S. C. Ky. No
			,
	,		
	Martin Gas (	Company	1
•	OF Mantin W.		
	Martin, Ky.		
Rates, Rules ar	nd Regulatio	ns for	r Furnishing
	Gas		
	AT		
		,	
Mar	tin, Kentucky	/	CHECKED
			PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2.			DEC 1 3 1971
			DV 930
			ENGINEERING DIVISION
Filed with PUBL	IC SERVICE		by 900 ENGINEERING DIVISION
	RENTOCK	Y T	
Dec. 9, 19 71		EF	FECTIVE Dec. 9. 19.7
×			
	ISSUED B	y <u>Ma</u>	rtin Gas Company
	ISSUED B	Ma Ma	rtin Gas Company (Name of Utility)
	ISSUED B	Ma Ma	rtin Gas Company (Name of Utility)  Xalen

	FOR Floyd County & Caney Creek Customers
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 2004-00155
	115 SHEET NO. 1
Martin Gas, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 90-402-AG
(Name of Utility)	114 SHEET NO. 1
RATES AND CHA	ADCEC
RATES AND CHA	ARUES
RATE SCHEDULE:	
RATE SCHEDULE.	
AVAILBILITY SERVICE: For all residential and comme	ercial purposes.
RATE	
FIRST 1 MCF \$ 9.5162	
OVER 1 MCF \$ 9.3994	
•	
•	
DATE OF ISSUE June 25, 2004  Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 2004	
Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	- EFFECTIVE 7/1/2004
TITLE President	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	SECTION 9 (1)

DATED June 25,

**Executive Director** 

IN CASE NO. 2004-00155

2004

rm for filing Rate Schedules	For Area Acquired From City of I Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. NO.		
	SHEET NO		
MARTIN GAS, INC.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.		
ame of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO.		
CLASSIFICATI	ION OF SERVICE		
		RATE PER UNIT	
RATE SCHEDULE: Applies only to Knott a acquired from the City	nd Perry County customers		
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: For all resid purposes.	dential and commercial		
FIRST 1 MCF		\$9.16	
NEXT 49 MCF		6.60	
OVER 50 MCF		6.54	
MINIMUM BILL		\$9.16	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	<b>N</b>	
	NOV 16 1999		
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephan BUL SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION		
DATE OF ISSUE 12-16-99	DATE EFFECTIVE 11-16	-99	
ISSUED BY JED W. WEINBERG	TITLE Manager		

Sh.	Community, Town or City
•	E.R.C. NO. 1
	2 nd Revised SHEET NO. 1
MARTIN GAS, INC.	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation	1 st Revised SHEET NO. 1
RULES AND REGULAT:	IONS
APPLICATION FOR SERVICE:	

All customers shall make application for service at the office of the company, giving name of applicant, mailing address, location to be served, and any other information required by the company to insure adequate service and payment of bills.

Commercial customers shall give kind of business, size of space to be heated and other use of gas in premises. Type of heating equipment, MCF recommended by manufacturer for same, pressure needed, for all purpose use. 'Size of piping to inside of building.

- (1) The customer's meter shall be installed at the nearest point to the company's main or service line and will be designated by the company.
- (2) The company will furnish and install the meter, regulator, stop and fittings from it's main to the property line of the customer.

  PLIBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
- pipe to inside appliances, without reduction in size except same may be reduced at floor level to size opening of appliance. A stop cock shall be installed for each appliance.
- (4) All gas appliances shall be installed in conformity with adopted County, state, and federal codes.
- (5) The customer shall not adjust or attempt to adjust regulators, meters, or facilities of the company, and shall be responsible for any damage to meter and regulator, unless same is rendered by unknown persons, in which event same shall be immediately reported to company.
- (6) Each customer shall be installed a separate meter, and no building having more than one tenant shall be served by a single meter.
- (7) Meter reading will be taken between the 22-29th of each month and mailed on or before the 1st day of each month.
- (8) Accounts not paid 10 days after mailing date shall be subject to a 10% penalty on the total bill due.
- (9) A reconnection charge of \$ 35.00 shall be paid before service is restored following disconnection for non-payment of bill.

DATE OF ISSUE January 9 1984 DATE EFFECTIVE Subruary / 1984
Month Day Year

SSUED BY Wland & Man

MANAGER

PRESTONSBURG, KY. 41653

, b.,	Community, Town or City
	E.R.C. NO. 1
	2 nd Revised SHEET NO. 1
MARTIN GAS, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. 1
	1 st Revised SHEET NO. 1
RULES AND REGUL	ATIONS
•	

- ( 10 ) A reconnection charge for customers who requests discontinuence of service and subsequently re-establishs service at the same premises within twelve ( 12 ) months is \$50.00.
- (11) A transfer of service charge for customers moving from one location to another is \$20.00.
- (12) A service charge of \$15.00 will be made to collect a delinquent bill after written notice has been mailed to the customer stating that the bill is delinquent. Failure to pay the account at this time will result in termination of service.
- (13) A service charge of \$10.00 will be madepto any customer whose check is returned from the bank for insufficient funds. The account shall be considered in arrears and subject to termination under 807 KAR Section II; FECTIVE
- (14) Mobile trailers shall be considered temporary service and subject to a connection charge of \$75.00. If service line, meter loop, etc., are in place the charge shall be \$25.00.

## (15) Discontinuance of Service

The utility shall refuse or discontinue service to applicant or customer, after proper notice for failure to comply with its rules and regulations or state and municipal rules and regulations, when a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customers or applicants premises, when a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access to the premises for fradulent or illegal use of service, or for nonpayment of bill.

If discontinuance is for nonpayment of bills, the customer shall be given at least (10) days written notice, separate from the original bill, and cut-off shall be effected not less than twenty-seven (27) days after the mailing date of the original bill unless, prior to discontinuance, a residential customer presents to the utility a written certificate, signed by a physican, registered nurse, or public health officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, in which case discontinuance may be effected not less than thirty (30) days from the date the utility notifies the customer, in writing, of state and federal programs which may be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact for such possible assistance.

Budget payment plan - available per 807KAR 5:006, Section 11(2)(b)

(16.) For each meter a customer has, a deposit may be required but not an amount excess of 2/12 of the estimated annual bill.

(17) standard pressure 6 ounces per 807KAR 5;021 Section 16(2)

DATE OF ISSUE January 9 1984 DATE EFFECTIVE Lebruary 1 1984

Month Day Year Bonth Day Year

SSUED BY Kland & Olla

MANAGER

PRESYONSBURG, KY. 41653

ń		Communi	Area Served ty, Town or (	City
		E.R.C. NO.	1	£
		2nd Revised	SHEET	NO. 1
MARTIN GAS, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation		CANCELLING	E.R.C. NO	1
Name of issuing Corporation	•	1st Revised	SHEET	NO. 1
· · · · · · · RUL	ES AND REGULATI	ions.		-

- (18) Average heating value is same as wholesale supplier Columbia Gas of Kentucky
- (19) Company has applied for loan through Department for Local Government and has done some work in upgrading system and through this effort is in process of being in compliance with rules and regulations of PSC

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 1 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

raan Crus

C1105

DATE OF ISSUE January 9, 1984

Month Day Year

DATE EFFECTIVE Achinary 1, 1984

Month Day Year

Month Day Year

SSUED BY Lais La allen

MANAGER PRESTONSBURG, KENTUCKY

UCKY 41653

•	FOR Entire Area Served
	P.S.C. Ky. No1
	Sheet No.
MARTIN GAS, INC.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
·	Sheet No.
RULES AND RE	GULATIONS
	n the rates of a supplier or
transporter of the Company, the Co	mpany shall submit to the Commission

Whenever a change occurs in the rates of a supplier or transporter of the Company, the Company shall submit to the Commission an Application setting forth the change in cost of gas per Mcf on the Company's retail rates, which shall be determined as follows:

- (1) The effect per Mcf billing unit of the change in cost of gas shall be determined by the application of rates or charges of the currently effective supplier tariffs or agreements with known changes, to the volume of gas purchases by the Company during the most recently available 12-month period.
  - (2) Dividing the cost of gas calculated in (1) above by the total billing units of gas purchased during the same 12-month period.
- (3) Comparing the resulting quotient of (2) above to the current average cost obtained by the above procedure and approved by the Commission.
- (4) The difference so derived shall represent the effect of the change(s) in cost per Mcf billing unit
- (5) The difference may be adjusted to allow for actual line loss experienced during the 12-month period up to a maximum of 5 percent.
- (6) The rates as stated in the Company's applicable rate sheets shall be decreased or increased by application of a Gas Cost Adjustment as determined above and approved by the Commission PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SHALL be effective with gas delivered to customers on FRECTIVE ter the effective date of the Commission's Order.

	(.
UED BY  SECTION 9 (1)  Ware of Officer  Manager  Prestor burg of Name of Officer  Title  Public Service Commission manager Service Commission manager Public Service Commission manager Service Manager Service Commission manager Service Mana	)

	,		٠,	FOR Entire Area Served
		•		W.R.C. Ky. No. 1
				Sheet No.
MARTIN	GAS,	INC.		Cancelling R.C. Ky. No.
				Sheet No.
			RULES AND RE	GULATIONS

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised rate on the operation of the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not sooner than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed information issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the Utility shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, the Applicant shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the propoer refund and/or revised rates.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelvemonths period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The unit charges as set forth in the retail PREFE SERVICE COMMISSION are predicated on the rates of Company's gas suppliers as all by the Commission which shall be the "Base Supplier Rate".

3 1992

·	
OF ISSUE Jan. 3 1991	DATE EFFECT PURE HANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.1992
Month Day Year	Manager BY:
Name of Officer	Titlo Kagress

. •	٠.	FOR Entire Area Served
•	and an engineering an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering and an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering and an engineering an engineering an engineering and an engineering and an engineering and an engineering an engineering and an engineering and an engineering and an engineering an engineering an engineering and an engineering and an engineering and an engineering and an en	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
		Sheet No.
MARTIN GAS, INC.		Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
		Sheet No.
	RULES AND	REGULATIONS

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT - APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs or contracts. These rates shall be considered as the base rate as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, the Applicant shall file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the wholesale tariff effecting the change in base rate and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provision of the base rate for the previous twelve-months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve-months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4) Such other information as this Commission may be KLANICKY
  for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

• •	FEB 3 1992
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
ATE OF ISSUE January 3 1992 DATE HONE: Day Year	E EFFECTIVE TO DESCRIPTION TO 1992
SSUED BY Estill Brankam Manage	er Prestonsburg , Ky.